

07-311 SEP 06 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
No.

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL & REFINERS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE AND UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL	CHARLES H. KNAUSS
NORMAN W. FICHTHORN	( <i>Counsel of Record</i> )
( <i>Counsel of Record</i> )	ROBERT V. ZENER
LUCINDA MINTON LANGWORTHY	SHANNON S. BROOME
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP	BINGHAM MCCUTCHEON LLP
1900 K Street, NW	2020 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006	Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1500	(202) 373-6000
<i>Counsel for Petitioners American Chemistry Council, American Petroleum Institute and Utility Air Regulatory Group</i>	<i>Counsel for Petitioner National Petrochemical &amp; Refiners Association</i>

September 6, 2007

*Additional Counsel Listed Inside*

---

SANDRA P. FRANCO  
ROBERT S. TAYLOR  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
2020 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 373-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner National  
Petrochemical & Refiners  
Association*

*Of Counsel:*

MAURICE H. MCBRIDE  
NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL & REFINERS  
ASSOCIATION  
1889 L Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 457-0480

LESLIE A. HULSE  
Assistant General Counsel  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL  
1300 Wilson Boulevard  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 741-5000

HARRY M. NG  
M. ELIZABETH COX  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE  
1220 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-8250

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	I
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	II
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	IV
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IX
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
INTRODUCTION.....	12
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO COMPEL ADHERENCE TO THE PRINCIPLE THAT COURTS ARE WITHOUT AUTHORITY TO EXPAND STATUTORY DIRECTIVES MERELY BECAUSE THE COURT DEEMS SUCH EXPANSION TO BE CONSISTENT WITH ITS PERCEPTION OF THE STATUTORY PURPOSE .....	15
A. Section 172(e) Does Not Apply When a NAAQS is Tightened .....	15

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

B.	No Other Statutory Basis Exists for the Court of Appeal’s Decision To Compel Retention of Section 185 Fees, Contingency Measures, and NSR Program Designed for a Revoked Standard Where That Standard Has Been Replaced with a More Stringent Standard.....	19
C.	Even If EPA Had Discretionary Authority To Create an Anti-Backsliding Policy Where It Makes NAAQS More Stringent, the Lower Court’s Decision To Force EPA To Apply That Court’s Conception of Section 172(e)’s Terms Contradicts <i>Chevron</i> and Calls for the Exercise of This Court’s Supervisory Power.....	21
II.	CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY TO REQUIRE THE LOWER COURT TO RETURN TO <i>CHEVRON</i> ’S STANDARD FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS OF AMBIGUOUS STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND TO RESOLVE AN INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON AN ISSUE IMPORTANT TO THE CLEAN AIR ACT’S IMPLEMENTATION .....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	30

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

### **APPENDICES**

#### **APPENDIX A**

<i>South Coast Air Quality Management District v.</i> <i>Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 489 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	1a
--	----

#### **APPENDIX B**

<i>South Coast Air Quality Management District v.</i> <i>Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 489 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	42a
--	-----

#### **APPENDIX C**

Proposed Rule To Implement the 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard, 68 Fed. Reg. 32,802 (June 2, 2003).....	50a
--	-----

Final Rule To Implement the 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard— Phase 1, 69 Fed. Reg. 23,951 (Apr. 30, 2004) ..	335a
---	------

Nonattainment Major New Source Review Implementation Under 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard: Reconsideration, 70 Fed. Reg. 17,018 (Apr. 4, 2005).....	542a
--	------

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

### **APPENDIX C (*cont'd*)**

Implementation of the 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard—Phase 1: Reconsideration, 70 Fed. Reg. 30,592 (May 26, 2005) .....	582a
Nonattainment Major New Source Review Implementation Under 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard: Reconsideration, 70 Fed. Reg. 39,413 (July 8, 2005) .....	634a

### **APPENDIX D**

Order (Denying Petitions for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> June 8, 2007) .....	685a
--	------

### **APPENDIX E**

Judgment .....	687a
----------------	------

(VIII)

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) ...	20
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2000) ...	17
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986) .....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	15, 21, 28, 30
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Greenbaum v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	28
<i>Nations Bank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251, 257 (1995) .....	21
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2127 (2007) .....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	16

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 489 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	1, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 22, 23, 27, 28
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ...	17
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	14
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	12
<i>United States v. Haggar Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999) .....	21
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	30
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	4, 14, 17, 20, 23

## **DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Communities for a Better Env't v. EPA</i> , No. 07-cv- 3678 (N.D. Cal. filed July 17, 2007).....	12
--	----

(X)

---

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

### **FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d) .....	2, 12, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. §§ 7410(a)(1), (2)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 7410(a)(1), (a)(2)(A), 7502(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).....	6, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7410(l) .....	18, 19
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7509a .....	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 7502(a)(2)(A), 7511(a)(1) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(9).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7502(e).....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 7503(c).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7505a(d).....	19, 27

(XI)

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

42 U.S.C. §§ 7511-7511f .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)(4) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b).....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 7511a(b)(5), (d)(2).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(d).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7511d(a).....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7511d(b) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j) .....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 7607(b)(1), (b)(2), (e) .....	13

## **ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

44 Fed. Reg. 8202 (Feb. 8, 1979).....	3
62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997) .....	3, 4, 15
68 Fed. Reg. 32,802 (June 2, 2003) .....	20
69 Fed. Reg. 23,951 (Apr. 30, 2004).....	1, 4, 5, 16, 27
69 Fed. Reg. 64,926 (Nov. 9, 2004) .....	12
70 Fed. Reg. 17,018 (Apr. 4, 2005).....	5, 9, 22, 29
70 Fed. Reg. 30,592 (May 26, 2005) .....	1, 6, 7, 8, 23

(XII)

---

70 Fed. Reg. 39,413 (July 8, 2005) .....	2, 5, 9, 22, 23
72 Fed. Reg. 6238 (Feb. 9, 2007).....	12
72 Fed. Reg. 37,818 (July 11, 2007) .....	12

## **MISCELLANEOUS**

EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Revised Ozone and PM NAAQS and Proposed Regional Haze Rule</i> (July 1997), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/ttn/oarpg/naaqsfin/ria.html">http://www.epa.gov/ttn/oarpg/naaqsfin/ria.html</a> (last visited Sept. 3, 2007) .....	4, 15
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Unabridged ed., 1981).....	26
